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Atlantica Reports Second Quarter 

2024 Financial Results 
 

 

• Revenue for the first half of 2024 reached $571.2 million, a 3.0% increase year-over-year 

compared with $554.6 million in the first half of 2023. 

• Adjusted EBITDA was $407.3 million, remaining stable compared with $403.8 million in 

the first half of 2023. 

• Net profit for the first half of 2024 attributable to the Company was $16.0 million, 

compared with a net profit of $24.7 million in the first half of 2023. 

• Operating Cash Flow increased by 2.3% year-over-year up to $141.9 million. 

• Quarterly dividend of $0.445 per share approved by the Board of Directors.  

• Entered into a transaction agreement with California Buyer Limited, a private limited 

company controlled by Energy Capital Partners, for the acquisition of 100% of Atlantica’s 

shares. 

August 1, 2024 – Atlantica Sustainable Infrastructure plc (NASDAQ: AY) (“Atlantica” or the 

“Company”) today reported its financial results for the first half of 2024. Revenue for the first 

half of 2024 was $571.2 million, representing a 3.0% increase compared with the first half of 

2023. Adjusted EBITDA was $407.3 million, remaining stable compared with $403.8 million 

in the first half of 2023. Operating Cash Flow was $141.9 million, a 2.3% increase compared 

with $138.7 million in the first half of 2023. CAFD was $119.0 million, a 4.5% decrease 

compared with $124.6 million in the first half of 2023. CAFD per share1 was $1.02, a 4.5% 

decrease compared to $1.07 in the same period of the previous year. 

 

 

 
1 CAFD per share is calculated by dividing CAFD for the period by the weighted average number of shares for the period. 
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Highlights 

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 
 

For the six-month period 

 ended June 30, 

  2024  2023 

Revenue  $            571,195      $          554,619 

Profit for the period attributable to the Company  16,033  24,661 

Adjusted EBITDA   407,334  403,828 

Net cash provided by operating activities  141,862  138,670 

CAFD  119,003  124,574 

 

Key Performance Indicators 

 For the six-month period                              

ended June 30, 

  2024  2023 

Renewable energy       

MW in operation2 2,203  2,161 

GWh produced3 2,674  2,803 

Efficient natural gas & heat    

MW in operation4 355  398 

GWh produced5 1,217  1,230 

Availability (%) 100.6%  97.0% 

Transmission lines    

Miles in operation 1,229  1,229 

Availability (%) 100.0%  100.0% 

Water    

M ft3 in operation4 17.5  17.5 

Availability (%) 101.1%  100.5% 

 

  

 
2  Represents total installed capacity in assets owned or consolidated for the six-month period ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, 

regardless of our percentage of ownership in each of the assets except for Vento II for which we have included our 49% interest. 
3 Includes 49% of Vento II wind portfolio production. Includes curtailment in wind assets for which we receive compensation. 
4  Includes 55 MWt corresponding to thermal capacity from Calgary District Heating. Capacity as of the six-month period ended June 2023 

included 43 MW corresponding to our 30% share in Monterrey, sold in April 2024. 
5  GWh produced includes 30% of the production from Monterrey until its sale in April 2024. 
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Segment Results 

 

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) For the six-month period ended June 30, 

 2024  2023 

Revenue by geography    

North America $              223,027                 $              202,171 

South America 92,936   91,513 

EMEA 255,232   260,935 

Total Revenue $             571,195                $             554,619 
 

Adjusted EBITDA by geography    

North America $              164,079                 $              154,038 

South America 71,325   74,428 

EMEA 171,930   175,362 

Total Adjusted EBITDA  $             407,334                $             403,828 

 
(in thousands of U.S. dollars) For the six-month period ended June 30, 

 2024  2023 

Revenue by business sector     

Renewable energy $              409,682                 $               411,210 

Efficient natural gas & heat 71,580   54,810 

Transmission lines 61,544   60,998 

Water 28,389   27,601 

Total Revenue $            571,195                $             554,619 

        

Adjusted EBITDA by business sector       

Renewable energy $              286,492                 $              292,570 

Efficient natural gas & heat 53,767   44,006 

Transmission lines 49,533   49,250 

Water 17,542   18,002 

Total Adjusted EBITDA  $             407,334               $             403,828 
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Operational KPIs 

Production in the renewable business portfolio decreased by 4.6% for the first half of 2024 

compared with the first half of 2023.  

Production increased in our U.S. solar assets mainly due to higher availability of the Solana 

storage system. Production also increased in our wind assets in the U.S. due to higher wind 

resource in the first half of 2024 compared to the same period of 2023. In South America, 

production increased due to higher production in our wind assets and to the contribution 

of solar assets that have recently entered into operation. In Spain, production at our solar 

assets decreased mainly as a result of significantly lower solar radiation. At Kaxu, production 

decreased due to the unscheduled outage that started at the end of September 2023. The 

plant, where we have 51% equity interest, restarted operations in mid-February 2024. Part 

of the damage and business interruption has been covered by our insurance policy, after a 

60-day deductible. 

Our efficient natural gas and heat assets, our water assets, and our transmission lines, for 

which revenue is based on availability, continued at very high levels during the first six 

months of 2024. 

Liquidity and Debt 

As of June 30, 2024, cash at Atlantica’s corporate level was $20.0 million, compared with 

$33.0 million as of December 31, 2023. Additionally, as of June 30, 2024, the Company had 

$266.3 million available under its Revolving Credit Facility ($378.1 million as of December 

31, 2023) and therefore a total corporate liquidity of $286.3 million, compared with $411.1 

million as of December 31, 2023. 

As of June 30, 2024, net project debt6 was $3.83 billion, which remained stable compared 

with $3.90 billion as of December 31, 2023, while net corporate debt7 was $1.17 billion as of 

June 30, 2024, compared with $1.05 billion as of December 31, 2023. As of June 30, 2024, 

the net corporate debt / CAFD before corporate debt service ratio8 was 3.9x. 

 
6  Net project debt is calculated as long-term project debt plus short-term project debt minus cash and cash equivalents at 

the consolidated project level. 
7  Net corporate debt is calculated as long-term corporate debt plus short-term corporate debt minus cash and cash 

equivalents at Atlantica’s corporate level. 
8  Net corporate leverage is calculated as net corporate debt divided by midpoint 2024 CAFD guidance before corporate debt 

service. CAFD before corporate debt service is calculated as CAFD plus corporate debt interest paid by Atlantica. 
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Dividend  

On July 31, 2024, the Board of Directors of Atlantica approved a dividend of $0.445 per 

share. This dividend is expected to be paid on September 16, 2024, to shareholders of record 

as of August 30, 2024. 

Growth Update 

Regarding growth, some of the developments that have taken place during the second 

quarter of 2024 include: 

• In May 2024, we entered into a 10-year PPA for Caparacena, a 27.5 MWDC/22 MWAC 

project in Spain. Total investment is expected to be between $16 million and $18 

million, with COD expected in early 2026.  

 

• We continue growing our pipeline of assets under development, which includes as 

of today approximately 2.29 GW of renewable energy and 6.3 GWh of storage. 24% 

of our pipeline is at an advanced development stage and 22% is expected to reach 

ready to build (“RTB”) in 2024 or 2025. 

Proposed Acquisition 

On May 27, 2024, Atlantica entered into a definitive agreement pursuant to which California 

Buyer Limited, a private company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales 

controlled by Energy Capital Partners (“Bidco”), for the acquisition of 100% of its shares at 

$22 per share in cash, subject to the terms of such agreement (the “Proposed Acquisition”), 

concluding the strategic review. The Proposed Acquisition is to be completed pursuant to a 

scheme of arrangement under the U.K. Companies Act 2006 and is subject to, among other 

conditions, approval by Atlantica’s shareholders of the scheme of arrangement, sanction of 

the Proposed Acquisition by the High Court of Justice of England and Wales, and regulatory 

approvals in different jurisdictions. The transaction is expected to close in the fourth quarter 

of 2024 or early first quarter of 2025. Upon the completion of the Proposed Acquisition, 

Atlantica will become a privately held company and its shares will no longer be listed on any 

public market. 

 
9 Only includes projects estimated to be ready to build before or in 2030 of approximately 3.9 GW, 2.2 GW of renewable 

energy and 1.7 GW of storage (equivalent to 6.3 GWh). Capacity measured by multiplying the size of each project by 

Atlantica’s ownership. Potential expansions of transmission lines not included. 
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Appendix 

Information usually included as appendix to the Earnings Presentation has been included 

as appendix to this Press Release.  

Forward-Looking Statements 

This press release contains forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements 

include, but are not limited to, all statements other than statements of historical facts 

contained in this press release, including, without limitation, those regarding our future 

financial position and results of operations, our strategy, plans, objectives, goals and targets, 

future developments in the markets in which we operate or are seeking to operate or 

anticipated regulatory changes in the markets in which we operate or intend to operate. In 

some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as 

"anticipate," "believe," "could," "estimate," "expect," "forecast," "intend," "may," "plan," 

"should" or "will" or the negative of such terms or other similar expressions or terminology. 

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties because they 

relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. 

Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release and are not 

guarantees of future performance and are based on numerous assumptions. Our actual 

results of operations, financial condition and the development of events may differ 

materially from (and be more negative than) those made in, or suggested by, the forward-

looking statements. Except as required by law, we do not undertake any obligation to 

update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date 

hereof or to reflect anticipated or unanticipated events or circumstances. 

Investors should read the section entitled "Item 3.D—Risk Factors” and the description of 

our segments and business sectors in the section entitled "Item 4.B. Information on the 

Company—Business Overview," each in our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended 

December 31, 2023, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), for a more 

complete discussion of the risks and factors that could affect us. 

Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements relating to: failure 

to realize the Proposed Acquisition or its expected benefits; uncertainties related to securing 

the necessary regulatory approvals, our Company’s shareholders’ approval, the sanction of 

the High Court of Justice of England and Wales and satisfaction of other closing conditions 

to consummate the Proposed Acquisition or the occurrence of any event, change or other 

circumstance that could give rise to the termination of the transaction agreement entered 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

7 

  

into with Bidco; risks related to diverting the attention of our management from ongoing 

business operations; significant transaction costs and/or unknown or inestimable liabilities, 

including the risk of shareholder litigation related to the Proposed Acquisition; Bidco’s 

ability to fund the Proposed Acquisition; effects relating to the announcement of the 

Proposed Acquisition or any further announcements or the consummation of the Proposed 

Acquisition on the market price of our Company’s shares; disruption from the Proposed 

Acquisition, making it more difficult to conduct business as usual or maintain relationships 

with customers, employees or suppliers; cash available for distribution (“CAFD”) estimates, 

including per currency, geography and sector; debt refinancing; self-amortizing project debt 

structure and debt reduction; the performance of our long-term contracts; net corporate 

leverage based on CAFD estimates; the use of non-GAAP measures as a useful predicting 

tool for investors; proceeds from sale of assets; dividends; sale of electricity under PPAs; 

expected investments; investments in assets under construction and their respective 

commercial operation dates; proceeds expected from the sale of our equity interest in 

Monterrey and various other factors, including those factors discussed under “Item 3.D—

Risk Factors” and “Item 5.A—Operating Results” in our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the 

year ended December 31, 2023 filed with the SEC and the forward looking statements 

sections under the Reports of Foreign Private Issuer on Form 6-K dated May 28, 2024, and 

July 16, 2024.  

Non-GAAP Financial Measures  

This press release also includes certain non-GAAP financial measures, including Adjusted 

EBITDA, CAFD and CAFD per share. Non-GAAP financial measures are not measurements of 

our performance or liquidity under IFRS as issued by IASB and should not be considered 

alternatives to operating profit or profit for the period or net cash provided by operating 

activities or any other performance measures derived in accordance with IFRS as issued by 

the IASB or any other generally accepted accounting principles or as alternatives to cash 

flow from operating, investing or financing activities. Please refer to the appendix of this 

press release for a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measures included in this press 

release to the most directly comparable financial measures prepared in accordance with 

IFRS. Also, please refer to the following paragraphs in this section for an explanation of the 

reasons why management believes the use of non-GAAP financial measures (including 

CAFD, CAFD per share and Adjusted EBITDA) in this press release provides useful 

information to investors. 
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We present non-GAAP financial measures because we believe that they and other similar 

measures are widely used by certain investors, securities analysts and other interested 

parties as supplemental measures of performance and liquidity. The non-GAAP financial 

measures may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures employed by other 

companies and may have limitations as analytical tools. These measures may not be fit for 

isolated consideration or as a substitute for analysis of our operating results as reported 

under IFRS as issued by the IASB. Non-GAAP financial measures and ratios are not 

measurements of our performance or liquidity under IFRS as issued by the IASB. Thus, they 

should not be considered as alternatives to operating profit, profit for the period, any other 

performance measures derived in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB, any other 

generally accepted accounting principles or as alternatives to cash flow from operating, 

investing or financing activities. Some of the limitations of these non-GAAP measures are: 

• they do not reflect our cash expenditures, future requirements for capital expenditures 

or contractual commitments; 

• they do not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs; 

• they may not reflect the significant interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary, 

to service interest or principal payments, on our debts; 

• although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being 

depreciated and amortized will often need to be replaced in the future and Adjusted 

EBITDA, CAFD and CAFD per share do not reflect any cash requirements that would be 

required for such replacements; 

• some of the exceptional items that we eliminate in calculating Adjusted EBITDA reflect 

cash payments that were made, or will be made in the future; and 

• the fact that other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted EBITDA, CAFD and 

CAFD per share differently than we do, which limits their usefulness as comparative 

measures. 

We define Adjusted EBITDA as profit/(loss) for the period attributable to the Company, after 

previously adding back loss/(profit) attributable to non-controlling interest, income tax, 

financial expense (net), depreciation, amortization and impairment charges of entities 

included in the consolidated financial statements and including depreciation and 

amortization, financial expense and income tax expense of unconsolidated affiliates (pro 

rata of our equity ownership).  

CAFD is calculated as cash distributions received by the Company from its subsidiaries minus 

cash expenses of the Company, including debt service and general and administrative 
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expenses. CAFD per share is calculated as CAFD divided by the weighted average number 

of outstanding ordinary shares of the Company during the period (116,159,054 for the six-

months ended on June 30, 2024, and 116,146,766 for the six-months ended on June 30, 

2023). 

Our management believes Adjusted EBITDA, CAFD and CAFD per share are useful to 

investors and other users of our financial statements in evaluating our operating 

performance because it provides them with an additional tool to compare business 

performance across companies and across periods. Adjusted EBITDA is widely used by 

investors to measure a company’s operating performance without regard to items such as 

interest expense, taxes, depreciation and amortization, which can vary substantially from 

company to company depending upon accounting methods and book value of assets, 

capital structure and the method by which assets were acquired. 

Our management believes CAFD and CAFD per share are relevant supplemental 

measurements of the Company’s ability to earn and distribute cash returns to investors and 

are useful to investors in evaluating our operating performance because securities analysts 

and other interested parties use such calculations as a measure of our ability to make 

quarterly distributions. In addition, CAFD and CAFD per share are used by our management 

team for determining future acquisitions and managing our growth. Adjusted EBITDA, CAFD 

and CAFD per share are widely used by other companies in the same industry. 

Our management uses Adjusted EBITDA, CAFD and CAFD per share as measures of 

operating performance to assist in comparing performance from period to period on a 

consistent basis moving forward. They also readily view operating trends as a measure for 

planning and forecasting overall expectations, for evaluating actual results against such 

expectations, and for communicating with our board of directors, shareholders, creditors, 

analysts and investors concerning our financial performance. 

In our discussion of operating results, we have included foreign exchange impacts in our 

revenue and Adjusted EBITDA by providing constant currency growth. The constant 

currency presentation is not a measure recognized under IFRS and excludes the impact of 

fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. We believe providing constant currency 

information provides valuable supplemental information regarding our results of 

operations. We calculate constant currency amounts by converting our current period local 

currency revenue and Adjusted EBITDA using the prior period foreign currency average 

exchange rates and comparing these adjusted amounts to our prior period reported results. 

This calculation may differ from similarly titled measures used by others and, accordingly, 
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the constant currency presentation is not meant to substitute for recorded amounts 

presented in conformity with IFRS as issued by the IASB nor should such amounts be 

considered in isolation. 

Information presented as the pro-rata share of our unconsolidated affiliates reflects our 

proportionate ownership of each asset in our property portfolio that we do not consolidate 

and has been calculated by multiplying our unconsolidated affiliates’ financial statement 

line items by our percentage ownership thereto. Note 7 to our consolidated financial 

statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2024 includes a description 

of our unconsolidated affiliates and our pro rata share thereof. We do not control the 

unconsolidated affiliates. Multiplying our unconsolidated affiliates’ financial statement line 

items by our percentage ownership may not accurately represent the legal and economic 

implications of holding a non-controlling interest in an unconsolidated affiliate. We include 

pro-rata share of depreciation and amortization, financial expense and income tax expense 

of unconsolidated affiliates because we believe it assists investors in estimating the effect 

of such items in the profit/(loss) of associates carried under the equity method (which is 

included in the calculation of our Adjusted EBITDA) based on our economic interest in such 

unconsolidated affiliates. Each unconsolidated affiliate may report a specific line item in its 

financial statements in a different manner. In addition, other companies in our industry may 

calculate their proportionate interest in unconsolidated affiliates differently than we do, 

limiting the usefulness of such information as a comparative measure. Because of these 

limitations, the information presented as the pro-rata share of our unconsolidated affiliates 

should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for our or such unconsolidated 

affiliates’ financial statements as reported under applicable accounting principles. 
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Consolidated Statements of Operations 

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 
 For the three-month period 

ended June 30,  

 For the six-month period 

ended June 30,  

  
 

2024  2023  2024  2023 

Revenue $ 328,262 $ 312,110 $ 571,195 $ 554,619 

Other operating income  31,038   17,859  56,830  40,479 

Employee benefit expenses  (28,209)   (25,695)  (56,720)  (49,535) 

Depreciation, amortization, and 

impairment charges 

 
(103,181)   (103,328) 

 
(210,217) 

 
(207,118) 

Other operating expenses  (94,894)   (82,406)  (183,403)  (161,287) 

Operating profit $ 133,016 $ 118,540 $ 177,685 $ 177,158 

Financial income  5,355   6,406  11,316  10,590 

Financial expense  (82,580)   (85,685)  (163,634)  (162,945) 

Net exchange differences  (3,084)   (1,794)  (2,992)  (89) 

Other financial income/(expense), net  (6,395)   2,120  (11,020)  (6,943) 

Financial expense, net $ (86,704) $ (78,953) $      (166,330) $    (159,387) 

Share of profit of entities carried under the 

equity method 

 
7,909  4,665 

 
14,860 

 
10,852 

Profit before income tax $ 54,221 $ 44,252 $ 26,215 $ 28,623 

Income tax  (26,562)  (7,488)  (3,942)  2,168 

Profit for the period  $ 27,659 $ 36,764 $ 22,273 $ 30,791 

(Profit) attributable to non-

controlling interests 

 
(6,234)  (1,113) 

 
(6,240) 

 
(6,130) 

Profit for the period attributable to the 

Company 
$ 21,425 $ 35,651 $ 16,033 $ 24,661 

Weighted average number of ordinary 

shares outstanding (thousands) 

 
116,159   116,153 

 
116,159 

 
116,147 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

diluted (thousands) 

 
120,072   119,722 

 
119,920 

 
119,717 

Basic earnings per share (U.S. dollar per share) $ 0.18 $ 0.31 $ 0.14 $ 0.21 

Diluted earnings per share (U.S. dollar per share) $ 0.18 $ 0.31 $ 0.14 $ 0.21 
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 

Assets 
As of June 30, 

 2024  

As of December 31, 

2023 

Non-current assets    

  
Contracted concessional assets, PP&E and 

other intangible assets 
$                      7,065,132                       

 
$                     7,204,267                     

  Investments carried under the equity method 221,558  230,307 

 Derivative assets 68,896  56,707 

  Other financial assets 82,676  79,875 

  Deferred tax assets 177,911  160,995 

Total non-current assets $                     7,616,173                      $                    7,732,151                     

Current assets     

  Inventories $                           35,036                            $                          29,870                           

  Trade and other receivables 335,290  286,483 

 Derivative assets 3,684  4,989 

  Other financial assets 190,543  183,897 

  Cash and cash equivalents 355,529  448,301 

 Assets held for sale -  28,642 

Total current assets $                        920,082                         $                       982,182                        

Total assets $                     8,536,255                      $                    8,714,333                     

Equity and liabilities    

  Share capital $                           11,616                              $                          11,616                           

 Share premium 536,594  736,594 

 Capital reserves 954,838  858,220 

 Other reserves 327,598  308,002 

 Accumulated currency translation differences (151,391)  (139,434) 

  Accumulated deficit (333,575)  (351,521)  

  Non-controlling interest 151,892  165,332 

Total equity $                     1,497,572                       $                    1,588,809                     

Non-current liabilities      

  Long-term corporate debt $                       1,125,496                          $                      1,050,816                       

  Long-term project debt 3,763,395  3,931,873 

  Grants and other liabilities 1,161,840  1,233,808 

  Derivative liabilities 16,351  29,957 

  Deferred tax liabilities 288,371  271,288 

Total non-current liabilities $                     6,355,453                        $                    6,517,742                     

Current liabilities      

  Short-term corporate debt $                           66,611                             $                          34,022                           

  Short-term project debt 400,529  387,387 

  Trade payables and other current liabilities 169,231  141,713 

  Income and other tax payables 46,859  44,660 

Total current liabilities $                        683,230                           $                       607,782                        

Total equity and liabilities $                     8,536,255                       $                    8,714,333                     
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statements 
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 

  
For the three-month period 

ended June 30, 
  

For the six-month period 

ended June 30, 

  2024   2023   2024   2023 

Profit for the period $      27,659         $      36,764   $       22,273          $       30,791 

Financial expense and non-monetary 

adjustments 
152,959   181,937   291,730   353,058 

Profit for the period adjusted by financial 

expense and non-monetary adjustments 
$    180,618       $    218,701   $     314,003        $     383,849 

Changes in working capital 13,061   (13,071)   (28,003)   (106,334) 

Net interest and income tax paid  (117,400)   (108,666)   (144,138)   (138,845) 

Net cash provided by operating activities $      76,279         $      96,964   $     141,862        $     138,670 

Business combinations and investments in 

entities under the equity method 
(3,141)  (12,698)  (65,900)  (15,194) 

Investments in operating concessional assets (3,279)   (12,041)   (5,670)   (19,671) 

Investments in assets under development or 

construction 
(72,427)  (6,742)  (94,024)  (13,761) 

Distributions from entities under the equity 

method 
10,139  3,063  25,061  15,464 

Net divestment in other non-current 

financial assets 
38,650  11,222            39,826  16,835 

        

Net cash used in investing activities $    (30,058)       $    (17,196)  $  (100,707)      $    (16,327) 

        

Net cash used in financing activities $  (143,879)   
 $  (193,353) 

 $  (131,188) 
 $  (235,488) 

        

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $    (97,658)     $  (113,585)   $    (90,033)     $  (113,145) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 

the period 
452,129   602,856   448,301   600,990 

Translation differences in cash or cash 

equivalent 
1,058  (2,427)  (2,739)  (1,001) 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the 

period 
$    355,529       $    486,844   $    355,529        $     486,844 
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Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net cash provided by operating 

activities 

 

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) 
For the three-month period 

ended June 30, 
  

For the six-month period 

ended June 30, 

  2024   2023   2024   2023 

Net cash provided by operating 

activities 
$       76,279         $     96,964  $       141,862         $       138,670 

Net interest and income tax paid  117,400  108,666  144,138  138,845 

Changes in working capital  (13,061)  13,071  28,003  106,334 

Non-monetary items and other  55,579  3,168  73,899  428 

Atlantica’s pro-rata share of Adjusted 

EBITDA from unconsolidated affiliates  
6,918  7,755  19,432  19,551 

Adjusted EBITDA  $    243,115      $   229,624  $       407,334         $       403,828 

 

 

Reconciliation of CAFD to CAFD per share 

 

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) 
For the three-month period 

ended June 30, 
  

For the six-month period 

ended June 30, 

  2024   2023   2024   2023 

CAFD (in thousands of U.S. dollars) $       68,082        $     63,525  $       119,003        $      124,574 

Weighted average number of shares 

(basic) for the period (in thousands) 
116,159  116,153  116,159  116,147 

CAFD per share (in U.S. dollars) $0.5861        $     0.5469  $1.0245          $        1.0726 
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Reconciliation of Cash Available For Distribution and Adjusted EBITDA to 

Profit for the period attributable to the Company  

 

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) 
For the three-month period 

ended June 30, 
  

For the six-month period 

ended June 30, 

  2024   2023   2024   2023 

Profit for the period attributable to the 

Company 
$      21,424        $      35,651   $      16,033         $    24,661 

Profit attributable to non-controlling interest 6,234  1,113  6,240  6,130 

Income tax 26,562  7,488  3,942  (2,168) 

Depreciation and amortization, financial 

expense and income tax expense of 

unconsolidated affiliates (pro rata of our 

equity ownership) 

(990)  3,091  4,572  8,700 

Financial expense, net 86,704  78,953  166,330  159,387 

Depreciation, amortization, and impairment 

charges 
103,181  103,328  210,217  207,118 

Adjusted EBITDA  $    243,115      $    229,624  $   407,334      $  403,828 

Atlantica’s pro-rata share of Adjusted EBITDA 

from unconsolidated affiliates 
(6,918)  (7,755)  (19,432)  (19,551) 

Non-monetary items (43,265)  (2,384)  (61,249)  (1,735) 

Accounting provision for electricity market 

prices in Spain 
(36,867)  (4,460)  (49,965)  (5,612) 

Difference between billings and revenue in 

assets accounted for as concessional financial 

assets 

8,150  16,695  17,812  33,136 

Income from cash grants in the US (14,548)  (14,619)  (29,096)  (29,258) 

Maintenance Capex (3,279)  (12,041)  (5,670)  (19,671) 

Dividends from equity method investments 10,139  3,063  25,061  15,464 

Net interest and income tax paid (117,400)  (108,666)  (144,138)  (138,845) 

Changes in other assets and liabilities 12,642  (8,295)  (26,729)  (101,275) 

Deposits into/ withdrawals from restricted 

accounts10 
15,987  11,418  8,563  21,238 

 

Change in non-restricted cash at project 

level10, 11  
44,821  73,659  53,460  116,773 

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (7,291)  (11,180)  (12,849)  (17,191) 

Debt principal repayments (109,717)  (103,918)  (134,596)  (134,461) 
 

Monterrey divestment excluding gain 29,248  -  29,248  - 
 

Cash Available For Distribution $      68,082        $      63,525  $   119,003      $ 124,574 

 
10“Deposits into/ withdrawals from restricted accounts” and “Change in non-restricted cash at project level” are calculated on a 

constant currency basis to reflect actual cash movements isolated from the impact of variations generated by foreign exchange 

changes during the period.  
11 “Change in non-restricted cash at project level” excludes investments in assets under construction financed with cash at the project 

level. 
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About Atlantica  

Atlantica Sustainable Infrastructure plc is a sustainable infrastructure company that owns a 

diversified portfolio of contracted renewable energy, storage, efficient natural gas, electric 

transmission and water assets in North & South America, and certain markets in EMEA 

(www.atlantica.com).   

 

Chief Financial Officer  

Francisco Martinez-Davis 

E ir@atlantica.com 

        

Investor Relations & Communication 

Leire Perez 

E ir@atlantica.com 

T +44 20 3499 0465                                     

                 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.atlantica.com/
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Q2 2024 Results

(1) Based on CAFD estimates for the 2024-2027 period as of August 1, 2024, for the assets as of December 31, 2023, including assets that have reached COD before August 1, 2024. See “Disclaimer – Forward Looking Statements”.
(2) Euro denominated cash flows from assets in Europe, net of euro-denominated corporate interest payments and general and administrative expenses, are hedged through currency options on a rolling basis 100% for the next 12 months and 75% for the

following 12 months.
(3) Based on weighted outstanding debt as of June 30, 2024.
(4) Calculated as weighted average years remaining as of June 30, 2024, based on CAFD estimates for the 2024-2027 period, including assets that have reached COD before August 1, 2024. See “Disclaimer – Forward Looking Statements”.
(5) Calculated as a % of Revenue from FY 2023. Revenues non-dependent on natural resources includes transmission lines, efficient natural gas and heat, water assets and approximately 76% revenues received by our Spanish assets.

SIZEABLE AND DIVERSIFIED ASSET PORTFOLIO

Portfolio Breakdown Based on Estimated CAFD1

69%  Renewable
14%  Eff. Natural Gas & Heat
13%  Transmission Lines

4%  Water

of interest rates in project 
debt are fixed or hedged3

~92%

Denominated
in USD or hedged1,2

%>years
Weighted Average 
PPA Life Remaining4

50
of Revenue non 
dependent on natural 
resource5

%>

38%  North America
35%  Europe
20%  South America

7%  RoW

12 90
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Q2 2024 Results

HISTORICAL  FINANCIAL  REVIEW

Key Financials by Quarter (1/2)

(1) “Deposits into/ withdrawals from restricted accounts” and “Change in non-restricted cash at project level”
are calculated on a constant currency basis to reflect actual cash movements isolated from the impact of
variations generated by foreign exchange changes during the period. Prior periods have been
recalculated to conform to this presentation.

(2) Dividends are paid to shareholders in the quarter after they are declared.

(3) Number of shares outstanding on the record date corresponding to each dividend, except
the shares issued under the ATM program between the dividend declaration date and the
dividend record date, as applicable.

(4) Excludes decreases in project cash allocated to investments in assets under development and
construction.

2Q241Q2420234Q233Q232Q231Q2320224Q223Q222Q221Q22
328,262242,9331,099,894241,311303,964312,110242,5091,102,029243,624303,121307,832247,452Revenue

243,115164,219794,922167,640223,454229,624174,204797,100166,459228,336228,678173,626Adjusted EBITDA

(6,918)(12,514)(34,647)(9,370)(5,726)(7,755)(11,796)(45,769)(8,192)(7,387)(15,988)(14,202)
Atlantica’s pro-rata share of EBITDA 
from unconsolidated affiliates

(43,265)(17,984)(3,119)(11,357)9,973(2,384)64927,996(4,196)10,83910,94010,413Non-monetary items

(36,867)(13,098)(3,494)(7,385)9,503(4,460)(1,153)25,253(2,980)10,50710,5857,141
Accounting provision for electricity
market prices in Spain

8,1509,66258,89210,65715,09916,69516,44161,63013,43414,97815,05018,169
Difference between billings and 
revenue in assets accounted for as 
concessional financial assets

(14,548)(14,548)(58,516)(14,629)(14,629)(14,619)(14,639)(58,888)(14,650)(14,645)(14,695)(14,897)Income from cash grants in the US

(3,279)(2,391)(27,929)(3,191)(5,067)(12,041)(7,630)(18,588)(4,847)(7,283)(3,614)(2,844)Maintenance Capex

10,13914,92234,3295,44913,4163,06312,40167,69511,49312,41111,92131,870
Dividends from unconsolidated 
affiliates

(117,400)(26,738)(272,708)(112,805)(21,059)(108,666)(30,179)(277,284)(115,148)(32,885)(112,705)(16,546)Net interest and income tax paid

12,642(39,371)(92,738)20,054(11,516)(8,295)(92,980)102,89649,88552,1866,415(5,588)Changes in other assets and liabilities

15,987(7,424)47,61735,192(8,813)11,4189,82033,01833,696(20,503)8,02011,805
Deposits into/withdrawals from 
restricted accounts1

44,8218,639126,325107,848(98,297)73,65943,114(61,672)125,662(135,718)51,501(103,116)
Change in non-restricted cash at 
project companies1,4

(7,291)(5,558)(31,433)(5,674)(8,568)(11,180)(6,011)(39,209)(12,767)(10,421)(9,800)(6,221)
Dividends paid to non-controlling 
interests

(109,717)(24,879)(304,880)(142,211)(28,208)(103,918)(30,543)(348,311)(183,183)(27,912)(112,427)(24,789)
Principal amortization of indebtedness 
net of new indebtedness at projects

29,248-----------Monterrey divestment excluding gain

68,08250,921235,74051,57759,58963,52561,049237,87258,86261,66262,94154,407Cash Available For Distribution 
(CAFD)

51,69151,691206,75851,69151,69151,68851,688204,82451,64551,64551,33250,202Dividends declared2

116,159,054116,159,054116,159,054116,159,054116,153,273116,153,273116,055,126116,055,126115,352,085114,095,845# of shares3

0.4450.4451.7800.4450.4450.4450.4451.7750.4450.4450.4450.44DPS (in $ per share)

Key Financials US$ in thousands
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Q2 2024 Results

2Q241Q2420234Q233Q232Q231Q2320224Q223Q222Q221Q22Debt Details

4,163.94,301.14,319.34,319.34,412.14,438.24,596.64,553.14,553.14,621.94,735.55,037.0Project Debt

(335.5)(405.2)(415.3)(415.3)(546.6)(414.0)(493.5)(540.2)(540.2)(675.8)(545.1)(625.9)Project Cash

3,828.43,895.93,904.03,904.03,865.54,024.24,103.14,012.94,012.93,946.14,190.44,411.1Net Project Debt

1,192.11,173.71,084.71,084.71,046.61,051.21,077.41,017.21,017.2955.51,000.11,056.1Corporate Debt

(20.0)(46.9)(33.0)(33.0)(48.0)(72.8)(109.4)(60.8)(60.8)(105.8)(123.1)(113.1)Corporate Cash

1,172.11,126.81,051.71,051.7998.6978.4968.0956.4956.4849.7877.0943.0Net Corporate Debt

5,000.55,022.74,955.74,955.74,864.15,002.65,071.14,969.34,969.34,795.85,067.45,354.1Total Net Debt

3.9x3.8x3.8x3.8x3.4x3.4x3.3x3.4x3.4x3.0x3.1x3.3xNet Corporate Debt / CAFD 
pre corporate interests1

HISTORICAL  FINANCIAL  REVIEW

Key Financials by Quarter (2/2)

US$ in million

(1) Ratios presented are the ratios shown on each earnings presentation relating to such period.
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Q2 2024 Results

HISTORICAL  FINANCIAL  REVIEW

Segment Financials by Quarter
2Q241Q2420234Q233Q232Q231Q2320224Q223Q222Q221Q22

by Geography

136,79586,232424,88886,143136,574129,33172,840405,04781,352124,423124,96874,304NORTH AMERICA

48,25844,678188,12747,85848,75647,79343,720166,44143,89244,21739,80438,528SOUTH AMERICA

143,209112,023486,879107,310118,634134,986125,949530,541118,380134,481143,060134,620EMEA

by Business Sector

247,471162,211802,756162,639228,907238,610172,601821,377168,619232,423238,234182,101RENEWABLES

35,61035,970118,41733,44330,16427,40727,403113,59131,64728,52628,09125,327
EFFICIENT NAT. GAS & 
HEAT

31,05830,486123,47631,65130,82732,16728,831113,27329,99428,42528,23426,620TRANSMISSION LINES

14,12314,26655,24513,57914,06613,92713,67453,78813,36413,74713,27313,404WATER

328,262242,9331,099,894241,311303,964312,110242,5091,102,029243,624303,121307,832247,452Total Revenue

2Q241Q2420234Q233Q232Q231Q2320224Q223Q222Q221Q22
by Geography

109,05355,026319,26458,580106,646102,06951,969309,98851,82896,981102,91358,266NORTH AMERICA

36,75734,568146,72234,67337,62140,64033,788126,55131,47136,23629,71529,129SOUTH AMERICA

97,30574,625328,93674,38879,18686,91588,447360,56183,16195,11896,05186,231EMEA
by Business Sector

179,242107,250575,704115,262167,872173,448119,122588,016118,165173,022174,606122,223RENEWABLES

30,48023,28787,39320,86722,52021,39622,61084,56017,75222,79422,31521,699
EFFICIENT NAT. GAS & 
HEAT

24,70624,82796,04322,78724,00625,78023,47088,01021,78423,04722,65620,523TRANSMISSION LINES

8,6878,85535,7828,7259,0559,0009,00236,5148,7589,4739,1029,181WATER

243,115164,219794,922167,641223,453229,624174,204797,100166,459228,336228,678173,626Total Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA 

Revenue US $ in thousands
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Q2 2024 Results

2Q241Q2420234Q233Q232Q231Q2320224Q223Q222Q221Q22

1,6111,0635,4581,0751,5801,6111,1925,3191,1641,5071,5541,094RENEWABLES3 (GWh)

5816362,5496576626306002,501603647626625(GWh)4

98.8%102.3%99.6%102.1%102.3%99.2%94.9%98.9%95.1%101.1%99.9%100.3%(availability %)5

99.6%100.0%100.0%99.9%99.9%100.0%100.0%100.0%100.0%100.0%99.9%99.9%TRANSMISSION LINES    (availability %)5

99.8%102.3%99.7%95.2%102.5%100.1%100.8%102.3%101.4%103.3%99.9%104.5%WATER               (availability %)5

2Q241Q2420234Q233Q232Q231Q2320224Q223Q222Q221Q22

2,2032,2032,1712,1712,1612,1612,1612,1212,1212,1212,0482,044RENEWABLES1 (MW)

355398398398398398398398398398398398EFFICIENT NAT. GAS & HEAT2    (MW)

1,2291,2291,2291,2291,2291,2291,2291,2291,2291,2291,2291,229TRANSMISSION LINES             (Miles)

17.517.517.517.517.517.517.517.517.517.517.517.5WATER1 (Mft3/day)

Capacity in operation
(at the end of the period)

Production / Availability

(1) Represents total installed capacity in assets owned or consolidated at the end of the period, regardless of our percentage of ownership in each of the assets, except for Vento II, for which we have 
included our 49% interest. 

(2) Includes 43 MW corresponding to our 30% share in Monterrey until its sale in April 2024 and 55 MWt corresponding to thermal capacity from Calgary District Heating since May 14, 2021.
(3) Includes curtailment in wind assets for which we receive compensation.
(4) GWh produced includes 30% share of the production from Monterrey until its sale in April 2024.
(5) Availability refers to the time during which the asset was available to our client totally or partially divided by contracted or budgeted availability, as applicable.

EFFICIENT NAT. 
GAS & HEAT

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL REVIEW

Key Performance Indicators
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Q2 2024 Results

(1) Capacity factor ratio represents actual electrical energy output over a given period of time divided by the maximum possible electrical energy output assuming continuous operation at full nameplate 
capacity over that period. Historical Capacity Factors are calculated from the date of entry into operation or the acquisition of each asset. Some capacity factors are not indicative of a full period of 
operations.

(2) Includes Chile PV 3 since Q3 2022.
(3) Includes curtailment production in wind assets for which we receive compensation. 
(4) Scheduled major overhaul carried out by Siemens, the original equipment manufacturer, which lasted 28 days longer than expected and a subsequent unscheduled outage.

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL REVIEW

Capacity Factors

2Q241Q2420234Q233Q232Q231Q2320224Q223Q222Q221Q22Historical 
Capacity Factors1

SOLAR

41.6%17.5%28.3%18.5%36.9%42.4%15.2%26.3%16.6%32.4%39.1%17.2%US

14.9%22.2%21.6%18.5%19.0%21.4%27.6%24.8%28.8%24.6%20.4%25.3%Chile2

25.9%6.7%19.0%7.2%30.1%26.9%11.7%16.2%5.8%27.9%23.6%7.3%Spain

17.5%10.5%13.8%8.3%18.3%16.9%11.8%15.4%9.2%20.0%19.7%12.7%Italy

19.2%12.9%417.7%0.0%44.9%421.2%45.2%34.4%44.6%28.8%27.2%36.9%Kaxu

23.2%26.9%21.7%24.0%27.3%22.8%20.6%24.8%23.4%24.7%24.0%27.1%Colombia

30.3%36.4%29.0%31.9%20.2%26.4%37.7%32.2%34.8%20.3%35.6%38.1%US

42.8%35.4%37.9%46.3%42.3%29.4%33.6%35.6%41.8%38.2%27.7%34.5%Uruguay3

WIND
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Q2 2024 Results

(1) Net corporate debt is calculated as long-term corporate debt plus short-term corporate debt minus cash and cash equivalents at Atlantica’s corporate level.
(2) Net corporate leverage is calculated as net corporate debt divided by midpoint 2024 CAFD guidance before corporate debt service. CAFD before corporate debt service is calculated as CAFD plus corporate

debt interest paid by Atlantica.
(3) Net project debt is calculated as long-term project debt plus short-term project debt minus cash and cash equivalents at the consolidated project level.

NET DEBT

Net Corporate Debt to CAFD pre corporate interest at 3.9x

Corporate

Jun. 30, 2024 Dec. 31, 2023

1,172.1 1,051.7

3,828.4 3,904.0Project Net Project Debt3

3.9x 3.8x

Net Corporate 
Debt1

Net Corporate Debt/ 
CAFD pre corporate
debt service2

US$ in million
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Q2 2024 Results

(1) Exchange rates as of June 30, 2024 (EUR/USD = 1.0713) and December 31, 2023 (EUR/USD = 1.1039).
(2) Restricted cash is cash which is restricted generally due to requirements of certain project finance agreements.

As of Dec. 31
2023

As of Jun. 30
2024US $ in million1

33.020.0Corporate cash at Atlantica

378.1266.3Existing available revolver capacity

411.1286.3Total Corporate Liquidity

415.3335.5Cash at project companies
177.0170.2- Restricted2

238.3165.3- Other

LIQUIDITY

Liquidity Position
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Q2 2024 Results

(1) Exchange rates as of June 30, 2024 (EUR/USD =1.0713).
(2) Amounts include principal amounts outstanding, unless stated otherwise.
(3) As of June 30, 2024, $266.3 million was available under the Revolving Credit Facility. The latter

has a total limit of $450 million.

Amounts2MaturityUS $ in million1

149.62025(Revolving 
Credit Facility)3

Credit Facilities
76.82024 – 2028(Other facilities)4

111.62025Green Exchangeable Notes5

309.520262020 Green Private Placement6

(€ denominated)

148.22027Note Issuance Facility 20207 

(€ denominated)

396.42028Green Senior Notes8

1,192.1Total

(4) Other facilities include the Commercial Paper Program, accrued interest payable and other debt.
(5) Senior unsecured notes dated July 17, 2020, exchangeable into ordinary shares of Atlantica, cash,

or a combination of both, at Atlantica’s election.
(6) Senior secured notes dated April 1, 2020, of €290 million.
(7) Senior unsecured note facility dated July 8, 2020, of €140 million.
(8) Green Senior Unsecured Notes dated May 18, 2021, of $400 million.

CORPORATE DEBT DETAILS

Corporate Debt as of June 30, 20241
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Q2 2024 Results

CASH FLOW

Operating Cash Flow

(1) Consolidated cash as of June 30, 2024, decreased by $92.8 million vs December 31, 2023, including FX translation differences of $(2.8) million.
(2) Includes $38.1 million of proceeds from Monterrey Sale.

20232024US$ in million 

403.8XX407.3Adjusted EBITDA

(19.6)(19.4)Share in Adjusted EBITDA of unconsolidated affiliates

(138.8)(144.1)Net interest and income tax paid

(106.3))(28.0)Changes in working capital 

(0.4)(73.9)Non-monetary adjustments and other

138.7141.9OPERATING CASH FLOW

(28.9)(159.9)Acquisitions of subsidiaries and entities under the equity method                                 
and investments in assets under development and construction

(19.7)(5.7)Investments in operating concessional assets

32.364.9Distributions from entities under the equity method & other2

(16.3)(100.7)INVESTING CASH FLOW

(235.5)(131.2)FINANCING CASH FLOW 

(113.1)(90.0)Net change in consolidated cash1

First Half
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fixed or hedged1

Project Debt

(1) Calculated as the weighted average of the % of fixed or hedged corporate debt and the % of fixed 
or hedged project debt based on outstanding balance as of June 30, 2024.

(2)  See our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 for additional 
information on the specific interest rates and hedges.

INTEREST RATE RISK COVERAGE

91%1 of Consolidated Debt Fixed or Hedged2

(3) Percentage fixed or hedged.
(4) Weighted average based on outstanding balance as of June 30, 2024. 
(5) Other facilities include the Commercial Paper Program, accrued interest payable and other debt.
(6) Hedged at 100% until the end of 2024.

JUNE 30, 2024 INTEREST TYPEINSTRUMENT

149.6VariableRevolving Credit Facility (RCF)

111.6FixedGreen Exchangeable Notes

309.5Fixed2020 Green Private Placement

148.2Hedged (100%)6Note Issuance Facility 2020

396.4FixedGreen Senior Notes

76.8FixedOther facilities5

1,192.1Total Outstanding Debt

12.4%Hedged4

74.9%Fixed4

87.3%Total Fixed or Hedged

Corporate Debt

of Corporate Debt~87%
of Project Debt& ~92%

FIXED1,3INTEREST TYPEASSET
100%fixedSolana
100%fixedMojave
100%hedgedCoso
90%hedgedSolaben 2
90%hedgedSolaben 3
100%hedgedLogrosan
90%hedgedSolacor 1
90%hedgedSolacor 2
99%hedgedHelioenergy 1
99%hedgedHelioenergy 2
90%hedgedSolnova 1
90%hedgedSolnova 3
90%hedgedSolnova 4
100%fixedHelios 1/2
100%fixedSolaben 1/6
94%fixedPalmatir
88%hedgedCadonal
75%hedgedMelowind
75%hedgedACT
100%fixedATN
100%fixedATN 2
100%fixedATS
75%hedgedQuadra 1
75%hedgedQuadra 2
75%hedgedPalmucho
100%fixedSkikda
100%fixedTenes
43%hedgedKaxu
80%hedgedChile PV 1&2
78%hedgedRioglass
100%fixedMontesejo
41.4%Hedged4

50.1%Fixed4

91.5%Total Fixed or Hedged
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Year 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 72
Chile TL 4
Chile TL 3TIR
ATS
Solana
Coso
ATN
Tenes
Mojave
Solaben 1&6
Albisu
Solaben 2&3
Solacor 1&2TIR
Helios 1&2
Palmucho
Honaine
Helioenergy 1&2
Seville PVTIR
Calgary
La Sierpe
Melowind
Solnova 1&3&4TIR
KaxuTIR
Quadra 1&2
Palmatir
Cadonal
sdsSkikda
PS 20
La Tolua
Tierra Linda
ATN 2
ACT
UK Wind 1
PS 10
Mini-Hydro
Italy PV 1&2&3&4
Honda 2
Honda 1
UK Wind 2
Elkhorn Valley 
Prairie Star 
Twin Groves II

# OF YEARS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 48

34

37

35

38

37
37

37
37

35

34
34

33

36

32

39

27
26

27

35

32

49
72

38
3838

33
33

3434343434
34

33

41
43

35
35

36

30

31

40
4141

44

3333
3332

27

31

(1) Does not include assets without PPAs or partially contracted.
(2) Calculated as weighted average years remaining as of June 30, 2024 based on CAFD estimates for the 2024-2027 period, including 

assets that have reached COD before August 1, 2024. See “Disclaimer – Forward Looking Statements”.

(3)   Regulation term in the case of Spain and Chile TL3.   
(4)   From the total amount of $211 million project debt, $74 million are progressively repaid following a theoretical 2036 maturity, with a legal maturity in 

2027. The remaining $137 million are expected to be refinanced in or before 2027. 

4

Refinancing 
opportunities could 

increase CAFD in earlier 
years

Tails in most assets 
after debt 

amortization

PPAs with 
predefined prices for 

~12 years on 
average2

Possibility to extend 
life in many assets 

(excluding 
ATN and ATS)

Weighted 
Average Life

Project debt 
term

Contract term3

LONG TERM STABLE CASH FLOW

Portfolio of Contracted Assets1
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CURRENCY
YEARS IN

CONTRACT
LEFT7

RATING1OFFTAKERGROSS
CAPACITYLOCATIONSTAKETYPEASSETAs of August 1, 2024       

USD19BBB+/Baa1/BBB+APS280 MWUSA (Arizona)100%Solana

RENEWABLE
ENERGY

USD15BB/Ba1/BB+PG&E280 MWUSA (California)100%Mojave

USD18Investment grade4SCPPA & two CCAs4135 MWUSA (California)100%Coso

USD4BBB/Baa1/--Idaho Power Company101 MWUSA (Oregon)49%Elkhorn Valley8

USD4--/A3/A-Great River Energy 101 MWUSA (Minnesota)49%Prairie Star8

USD2BBB+/Baa1/--Exelon Generation Co.198 MWUSA (Illinois)49%Twin Groves II8

USDn/an/an/a196 MWUSA (Texas)49%Lone Star II8

USD3n/an/an/a55 MWChile35%Chile PV 1

USD37Not ratedn/a40 MWChile35%Chile PV 2

USD310Not ratedn/a73 MWChile35%Chile PV 3

COP12Not ratedCoenersa620 MWColombia100%La Sierpe

COP9Not ratedCoenersa620 MWColombia100%La Tolua

COP9Not ratedCoenersa610 MWColombia100%Tierra Linda

COP7BBB-/---/BBBEnel Colombia10 MWColombia50%Honda 1

COP7BBB-/---/BBBEnel Colombia10 MWColombia50%Honda 2

UYU14Not ratedMontevideo Refrescos10 MWUruguay100%Albisu

USD10BBB+/Baa1/BBB2UTE50 MWUruguay100%Palmatir

USD10BBB+/Baa1/BBB2UTE50 MWUruguay100%Cadonal
USD12BBB+/Baa1/BBB2UTE50 MWUruguay100%Melowind
USD39BBB-/Baa1/BBBPeru4 MWPeru100%Mini-Hydro

EUR513/13A/Baa1/A-Kingdom of Spain2x50 MWSpain70%Solaben 2/3

EUR513/13A/Baa1/A-Kingdom of Spain2x50 MWSpain87%Solacor 1/2

(1) Reflects the counterparties’ issuer credit ratings issued by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch, respectively, as of July 18, 2024.
(2) It refers to the credit rating of Uruguay, as UTE is unrated.
(3) USD denominated but payable in local currency.
(4) Refers to the credit rating of two Community Choice Aggregators: Silicon Valley Clean Energy and Monterrey Bay Community 

Power, both with A rating from S&P; Southern California Public Power Authority, the third off-taker, is not rated.

AT A GLANCE

Sizeable and Diversified Asset Portfolio

(5) Gross cash in euros dollarized through currency hedges. 
(6) Largest electricity wholesaler in Colombia. 
(7) As of June 30, 2024.
(8) Part of Vento II portfolio.
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Q2 2024 Results

CURRENCYYEARS IN
CONTRACT LEFT6RATING1OFFTAKERGROSS

CAPACITYLOCATIONSTAKETYPEASSETAs of August 1, 2024       

EUR48/10A/Baa1/A-Kingdom of Spain31 MWSpain100%PS 10/20

RENEWABLE 
ENERGY

EUR412/12A/Baa1/A-Kingdom of Spain2x50 MWSpain100%Helioenergy 1/2

EUR413/13A/Baa1/A-Kingdom of Spain2x50 MWSpain100%Helios 1/2

EUR411/11/11A/Baa1/A-Kingdom of Spain3x50 MWSpain100%Solnova 1/3/4

EUR414/14A/Baa1/A-Kingdom of Spain2x50 MWSpain100%Solaben 1/6
EUR412A/Baa1/A-Kingdom of Spain1 MWSpain80%Seville PV

EUR47BBB/Baa3/BBBItaly1.6 MWItaly100%Italy PV 1

EUR47BBB/Baa3/BBBItaly2.1 MWItaly100%Italy PV 2
EUR47BBB/Baa3/BBBItaly2.5 MWItaly100%Italy PV 3

EUR47BBB/Baa3/BBBItaly3.6 MWItaly100%Italy PV 4

GBP9AA / Aa3 / AA-United Kingdom25 MWUnited Kingdom100%UK Wind 1

GBP4AA / Aa3 / AA-United Kingdom8 MWUnited Kingdom100%UK Wind 2
ZAR11BB-/Ba2/BB-2Eskom100 MWSouth Africa51%Kaxu

CAD12~60% AA- or higher322 High quality clients355 MWtCanada100%CalgaryEFFICIENT NAT. 
GAS & HEAT

USD59BBB/B3/B+Pemex300 MWMexico100%ACT

USD517BBB-/Baa1/BBBPeru379 milesPeru100%ATN

TRANSMISSION 
LINES 

USD520BBB-/Baa1/BBBPeru569 milesPeru100%ATS
USD9Not ratedMinera Las Bambas81 milesPeru100%ATN 2

USD510/11Not ratedSierra Gorda49 miles / 32 milesChile100%Quadra 1/2

USD513BBB/-/BBB+Enel Generacion Chile6 milesChile100%Palmucho
USD5n/aA/A2/A-CNE50 milesChile100%Chile TL 3
USD48Not ratedSeveral Mini-hydro plants63 milesChile100%Chile TL 4
USD510Not ratedSonatrach & ADE3.5 Mft3/dayAlgeria34%Skikda

WATER USD513Not ratedSonatrach & ADE7 Mft3/dayAlgeria26%Honaine

USD516Not ratedSonatrach & ADE7 Mft3/dayAlgeria51%Tenes

(1) Reflects the counterparties’ issuer credit ratings issued by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch, respectively, as of July 18, 2024.
(2) It refers to the credit rating of the Republic of South Africa.
(3) Diversified mix of 22 high credit quality clients  (~60% AA- rating or higher, the rest unrated).

AT A GLANCE

Sizeable and Diversified Asset Portfolio

(4) Gross cash in euros dollarized through currency hedges.
(5) USD denominated but payable in local currency.
(6) As of June 30, 2024.


